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Projected Impacts by District (Cumbria Schemes)

District

Additional

reimbursement for

existing

opassholders

Reimbursement

for existing adult

passengers

Allowance for

additional

costs

Inflation

allowance

(12% over 2

years

Total increase

in

reimbursement

Proposed

additional

Revenue Grant

allocation

Increase as

% of

Revenue

Grant

allocation

Allerdale

£279,373

£55,874

£19,734

£42,598

£397,579

£758,744

52%

Barrow

£254,961

£63,740

£21,080

£40,774

£380,555

£855,752

44%

Carlisle

£569,055

£142,264

£48,277

£91,152

£850,748

£751,669

113%

Copeland

£161,633

£32,326

£10,970

£24,591

£229,520

£587,657

39%

Eden

£63,175

£12,635

£4,288

£9,612

£89,710

£214,985

42%

South Lakeland

£230,961

£46,192

£15,676

£35,139

£327,968

£498,344

66%

CUMBRIA

Total

£1,559,158

£353,032

£120,024

£243,866

£2,276,080

£3,667,151

62%




PORTFOLIO AREA: 

Date of Meeting:
14 November 2005

Public/Private*


Key Decision:
Yes/No
Recorded in Forward Plan:
Yes/No

Inside/Outside Policy Framework

Title:
INTRODUCTION OF FREE OFF PEAK CONCESSIONARY FARES SCHEME APRIL 2006

Report of:
Head of Revenues and Benefits Services

Report reference:
RB 8/05

 Summary:

This report advises the Executive on the implications of the introduction of the statutory off peak free concessionary travel scheme for pensioners and disabled people on 1 April 2006

Recommendations:

Members are requested to consider

i) which of the 4 options set out the Council will introduce with effect from 1 April 2006 as part of the 2006/07 budget deliberations.

ii) Should it opt for any of the four options that it does so for a six month pilot whilst actual costs of the free scheme are determined and effect on budget position fully understood.

iii) Note that up to £70,000 bus fares inflation costs will be incurred irrespective of which option is progressed.  This cost has been included in the options appraisals.
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Peter B Mason
Ext:
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City of Carlisle

To:  The Executive







RB 8/05

Date:  14 November 2005  

INTRODUCTION OF FREE OFF PEAK CONCESSIONARY FARES SCHEME 

APRIL 2006

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1
Under the current statutory Concessionary Fares Scheme pensioners and disabled people enjoy a 50% fares concession on all local buses within the district.

1.2 However since April 2002 the Council, in liaison with other Cumbria/Lancashire Authorities under the NOWcard initiative, has operated a countywide concessionary fares scheme i.e. 

· granting concessionary travel on all bus journeys within Cumbria

· granting concessionary travel on bus journeys to neighbouring towns and cities e.g. Dumfries, Newcastle etc (outwith Nowcard arrangements)

· increasing the fares concession from 50% to 60% (with effect from 1 April 2005)

· allowing free concessionary travel over Christmas/New Year period in 2003 and 2004.

1.3 This report advises the Executive on the implications of the introduction of the statutory off peak free concessionary travel scheme for pensioners and disabled people on 1 April 2006

2. THE LEVEL OF INCREASE IN SCHEME USAGE AND ASSOCIATED COSTS

2.1 Consultants views on the Additional Cost of free Concession

Noted at Appendix 1 is an extract from a report commissioned by Cumbria/Lancashire concessionary fares group detailing likely additional take up and cost of free concessionary fares scheme when compared with current 50% concession.

2.2 The extract suggests:

i) There will be a 21.7 % increase in concessionary ridership (and 12 % increase in fares inflation)

ii) The additional cost to the council will be £850,748.

iii) Taking account of D of T grant (on proposed grant distribution formula) of £752,000, the cost of the free scheme to the council will be £99,000 per annum
iv) These figures incorporate current NOWcard additions i.e. before 9.30am and outside district travel arrangements being continued.

2.3 Head of Revenues and Benefits Views on the Additional Cost of Free Concession

Noted at Appendix 2 is an extract from the ‘in-house’ assessment of the impact of free concessionary travel based on current ridership statistics, supported by a consultation exercise undertaken with passholders.

2.4
The extract suggests that:

-
A 20% increase in ridership would cost the Council £23,000 when compared with the current 50% concession.

· A 30% increase in ridership would cost the Council £131,000.

Note:  These figures incorporate current NOWcard additions i.e. before 9.30am and outside district travel arrangements being continued

2.5
Survey Results

A survey was undertaken of current bus passholders to establish ridership trends if bus travel was free.  199 passholders were randomly selected and 122 responses obtained.  The figures below translate the result of the 122 survey responses to the overall 11,000 Concessionary Passholders ridership patterns when the free fares scheme is introduced in 2006/07.

Number of Passholders
Current Weekly Ridership Cumulative
Free Scheme weekly Ridership Cumulative



6040 passholders would not undertake any additional journey
15,100
15,100



3340 would use bus a little more (assumed 1 additional single journey a week
8,350
11,690



Number of Passholders
Current Weekly Ridership Cumulative
Free Scheme weekly Ridership Cumulative



1620 would use bus a lot more (2.5 additional single journeys per week based on October 05 survey)

Total 11,000
4,050

______

27,500
8,100

______

34,890

2.6 
Based on survey, passholder ridership would increase by 27% (excluding any new passholders). 

Note margin of error +/- 5% i.e. 22% - 32% increase in Ridership.

2.7 It is interesting to note that 11% of passholders use the bus before 9.30 am on occasions.  Also 71% of passholders didn’t know that concessionary travel would be free from April 2006.

2.8 Based on Consultants and ‘in-house’ projections (and current D of T grant proposals), the net cost to the Council of the new free concession compared to the 50% concession  will be in the range of £99,000 to £131,000.  The difference is down to increased ridership projections consultants’ (21%), in house projections (30%) and, October 2005, a 6% increase in fares not taken into account on ‘in- house’ projections.

2.9 In 3 below four options varying from the basic statutory off peak free district bus travel scheme to the Countywide scheme are appraised.  These options are costed based on ‘in-house’ projections but taking account of inflation and the current base budget funding of a 60% concession (rather than statutory 50%).

3. ESTIMATED COST OF FREE CONCESSIONARY FARES OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO COUNCIL (ASSUMED 30% INCREASE IN RIDERSHIP AND 10% FARES INFLATION)

3.1
Option 1  Statutory off peak fare concessionary travel within district.










£000

Cost of scheme to Council





1421

Less additional SSA






(752)

Less current budget






(642)

Less budget increase fares inflation




Net cost







   27

For

i) On cost/income assumptions made can be met from within current base. budget (providing £27,000 towards the cost of fares inflation agreed).

ii) Least risk of overspends.  (See 4.2   i)below)

iii) Release budget provision for other Council priorities.

Against

i) Council would need to withdraw from NOWcard initiative.  See Note

ii) Would have least beneficial Concessionary Fares Scheme in Cumbria/Lancashire (but still a much better concession to passholders than current scheme).

Note:  The Council would need to replace NOWcards with a district based Smart Card.  £50,000 is available in Renewals fund for Smart card replacement purposes (i.e. smart cards have to be replaced every 4-5 years in any event due to ‘wear and tear’).

3.2
Option 2 Off peak travel on all journeys starting or finishing in Carlisle.

£000


Cost of scheme to Council





1493


Less additional SSA






(752)


Less current budget






(642)


Less budget increase fares inflation



  


Net Cost to Council






   99

Note:  Current on peak concessionary travel costs approximately £72,000 (based on 30% increase in ridership).  It is suggested half this ‘on peak’ concessionary ridership would travel later i.e. after 9-30 to take advantage of free travel.

For

i) Can remain in Cumbria/Lancashire NOWcard initiative.

Against

i) Additional cost over and above current very generous concessionary fares commitment.

Note 1:  If the Council decides to extend statutory scheme Countywide it is suggested that concessionary travel is restricted to buses starting or finishing in Carlisle district (due to cost and administration considerations).

3.3
Option 3 Free concessionary travel on all local buses i.e. on and off peak in district only.

£000


Cost to Carlisle City Council




1457


Less additional SSA grant





 (752)


Less current budget






 (642)


Less budget increase fares inflation



  

Net Cost to the Council


    


    63 

For

i) Difficult to administrate full fares to 9.30, free after, due to likely conflict.  Also, 11% of passholders use bus before 9.30 a.m.

ii) On Cost/Income assumptions made can be met from within current base budget (providing £63,000 contribution towards fares inflation increase agreed).

Against

i) Would mean that the Council would have to withdraw from Cumbria/Lancashire NOWcard initiative.

3.4 Option 4 Free on and off peak travel bus journeys starting/ending in Carlisle 

· free concessionary travel on all local buses in district

· free across Cumbria and neighbouring cities/towns on local buses starting/finishing in Carlisle (see note).
£000

Cost to Carlisle 






1,529

Less Additional SSA grant




 
( 752)

Less Current budget based on 60% concession

 (642)
Net Cost to Council





  
   135

For 
 

i)  
Over last 5 years the Council has co-ordinated concessionary travel in co-operation with other Cumbria and Lancashire Authorities, under the NOWcard Countywide initiative.

Against

i) Council already committing significant and generous budget provision to Concessionary fares.  An additional commitment would curtail budget allocation for other Council priorities.

Note 1:  If the Council decides to maintain enhancements it is suggested that concessionary travel is restricted to buses starting or finishing in Carlisle district (due to cost and administration considerations).

Note 2:  Budget increase of £70,000 recurring will be required irrespective of new free scheme in meeting fares inflation due to fuel cost increases.

4 RISK ASSESSMENT

4.1 The four options considered above range from a £135,000 cost to the Council to a £27,000 net cost to the Council, including up to £70,000 fares inflation (which would be an issue if current scheme maintained).  This suggests that the net cost of the Council fully enhancing the statutory scheme would be in the region of £108,000.

4.2 There is a significant risk that the assumptions made are understated (or overstated) i.e. 

i) Increased ridership of 30% has been built into the assessments.   If ridership has been understated the cost to the Council will be greater i.e. an additional £100,000 - £110,000 for every 10% increase in ridership.  However if increased ridership has been overstated there will be a £100,000 - £110,000 reduction for each 10% overstated.  It should be noted that the consultants suggest increased ridership of 21%.  It should also be noted that the Welsh experience of the concessionary travel was a short-term upsurge in ridership when scheme initially introduced.

Risk Reduction

As the scheme is statutory there are no risk reduction measures that can be introduced to reduce the risk of understated ridership costs.

However on any additions to the statutory scheme the Council has a control mechanism i.e. it can reduce or withdraw any additions (at 4 months notice to operators).

It is therefore suggested that until the Council has more accurate ridership figures for the new free scheme that any of the four options progressed should be on a six months pilot basis.  This will enable the implications of actual ridership trends to be established in informing the Council on the long term budget implications of the four option appraised.

ii)
Other assumptions made are under/overstated



Other assumptions made i.e.

· generation factor to be agreed with operators (assessed at 40%)

· government grant current RSG formulae suggesting £752,000 in grant is under review

· Bus fare inflation assumed at 10% could be underestimate (6% fares increase already introduced in October 2005) such assumptions could all be under or overstated.

Risk Reduction

Working with NOWcard consortium gives the Council a stronger negotiating position in agreeing a generation factor (Scottish Authorities only get 33.33%).

The Council has made representations on the inadequate D of T grant (however most Authorities particularly in Cumbria are gaining substantially from RSG distribution formulae).

Whilst bus fare inflation out of Council’s control, fuel costs have stabilised.

iii)
Reputational Risk

If Council is required to withdraw from NOWcard consortium the Council will have an inferior Concessionary Fares Scheme to other Cumbria Authorities.

Risk Reduction

Robust explanations to Council Tax payers and concessionary passholders of the cost of the statutory scheme to the Council and the fact that most passholders will benefit from free scheme.

5.
CONTRACTURAL OBLIGATIONS

5.1 Should the Council resolve, not to continue with the NOWcard Countywide Concessionary Fares Scheme then 4 months notice has to be given to bus operators of our reconsideration from the NOWcard scheme.

5.2 If the Council is not in a position to decide on the way forward on the NOWcard initiative by 1 December 2005 it will need to give notice of reconsideration of NOWcard scheme to local bus operators.

6.
SUMMARY OF OPTIONS AVAILABLE

6.1 The Executive is asked to consider the options noted in 3 above i.e. 

Option

Details





Cost

1

Statutory free off peak concessionary 



travel within district




£  27,000

2.

Free off peak travel on bus journeys starting or 



finishing in Carlisle   



£  99,000

3.

Free on and off peak travel



within district only




£  63,000

4. Free on and off peak travel on bus journeys



starting or finishing in Carlisle  


£135,000

6.2 
As suggested in the risk assessment many assumptions have been made in the above costings.  Depending on actual increased ridership, generation factor agreed, actual fares inflation, Government grant, etc the additional cost could be under or overstated.

7.
CONSULTATION

7.1

Consultation with Concessionary Passholders detailed in 2.5 – 2.7 of the report.

7.2
Consultation proposed with Infrastructure Overview & Scrutiny Committee 22 November 2005.

8.
RECOMMENDATIONS

8.1
Members are requested to consider

iv) which of the 4 options set out the Council will introduce with effect from 1 April 2006 as part of the 2006/07 budget deliberations.

v) Should it opt for any of the four options that it does so for a six month pilot whilst actual costs of the free scheme are determined and effect on budget position fully understood.

vi) Note that up to £70,000 bus fares inflation costs will be incurred irrespective of which option is progressed.  This cost has been included in the options appraisals.

9. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

11. IMPLICATIONS

· Staffing/Resources –  Not applicable

· Financial –     } All involved and comments included in report

· Legal –           }        “             “                 “
· Corporate –   }          “                “                    “

· Risk Management –  Risk Management issues detailed in 4 of the report

· Equality Issues –  Improved service provisions for pensioners and disabled     

                                             people

· Environmental –  Could result in marginal reduction in road congestion

· Crime and Disorder –  Not applicable

· Impact on Customers – Not applicable

Peter B Mason

HEAD OF REVENUES AND BENEFITS SERVICES

Revenues & Benefits

Carlisle 

04 November 2005

PM/EL/RB-05 Introduction of Free off peak Concessionary Fares Scheme April 2006
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Carlisle Concessionary Fares                             APPENDIX 2
Financial Impact of New Free Fares Scheme


Current Scheme Approx Based on 50% Concession
Free Scheme Current Ridership reimbursement 73.9%
20% Increase in Ridership
30% Increase in Ridership


Cost  £000
£000
£000
£000

Carlisle  See Note 2
535
1069
1282
1390

Generation
188
378
453
491

Passholders


724


-


-


-



Cumulative full Fare
1447
1447
1735
1881

Increased cost to Council
N/A
534
747
855

Increased income to operators
N/A
(190) see note
23
131

Additional SSA Grant
-
752
752
752

Net cost to Council
-
(218)
(5)
103

Note:  Obviously operators would not allow increased generation factor if Ridership remained at current levels.

Note 2:  £535 based on 50% concession, Carlisle granting 60% concession increasing cost to £642,000.
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Projected Impacts by District (Cumbria Schemes)

District

Additional

reimbursement for

existing

opassholders

Reimbursement

for existing adult

passengers

Allowance for

additional

costs

Inflation

allowance

(12% over 2

years

Total increase

in

reimbursement

Proposed

additional

Revenue Grant

allocation

Increase as

% of

Revenue

Grant

allocation

Allerdale

£279,373

£55,874

£19,734

£42,598

£397,579

£758,744

52%

Barrow

£254,961

£63,740

£21,080

£40,774

£380,555

£855,752

44%

Carlisle

£569,055

£142,264

£48,277

£91,152

£850,748

£751,669

113%

Copeland

£161,633

£32,326

£10,970

£24,591

£229,520

£587,657

39%

Eden

£63,175

£12,635

£4,288

£9,612

£89,710

£214,985

42%

South Lakeland

£230,961

£46,192

£15,676

£35,139

£327,968

£498,344

66%

CUMBRIA

Total

£1,559,158

£353,032

£120,024

£243,866

£2,276,080

£3,667,151

62%
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Projected Impacts by District (Cumbria Schemes)


District

Additional reimbursement for existing opassholders

Reimbursement for existing adult passengers

Allowance for additional costs

Inflation allowance (12% over 2 years

Total increase in reimbursement

Proposed additional Revenue Grant allocation

Increase as % of Revenue Grant allocation



Allerdale

£279,373

£55,874

£19,734

£42,598

£397,579

£758,744

52%



Barrow

£254,961

£63,740

£21,080

£40,774

£380,555

£855,752

44%



Carlisle

£569,055

£142,264

£48,277

£91,152

£850,748

£751,669

113%



Copeland

£161,633

£32,326

£10,970

£24,591

£229,520

£587,657

39%



Eden

£63,175

£12,635

£4,288

£9,612

£89,710

£214,985

42%



South Lakeland

£230,961

£46,192

£15,676

£35,139

£327,968

£498,344

66%



CUMBRIA Total

£1,559,158

£353,032

£120,024

£243,866

£2,276,080

£3,667,151

62%




